1.2.2017 I ĒN Į Official Journal of the European Union L 27/155
ACTS ADOPTED BY BODIES CREATED BY
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS
DECISION No 1/2015 OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
of 19 November 2015
concerning the amendment to Appendices 1, 2 and 4 to Annex 4 to the Agreement between
the European Community and the Swiss Confederation on trade in agricultural products
[2017/169]

Canada, China, Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, japan, Mongolia, Republic of Korea, Russia,
Taiwan and USA
— Betula L, including wood which has not kept its natural round surface, originating in Canada and the
USA; and
(b) meets one of the descriptions of Annex I, Part II of Regulation (EEC) No 2658/87, which appear in the
table below:
CN code Description
4401 10 00 Fuel wood, in logs, in billets, in twigs, in faggots or in similar forms
4401 21 00 Coniferous wood, in chips or particles
4401 22 00 Non-coniferous wood, in chips or particles
ex 4401 30 40 Sawdust, not agglomerated in logs, briquettes, pellets or similar forms
ex 4401 30 80 Other wood waste and scrap, not agglomerated in logs, briquettes, pellets or similar
forms
4403 10 00 Wood in the rough, treated with paint, stains, creosote or other preservatives, not
stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared
(’) Council Directive 2000/29/EC of 8 May 2000 on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms
harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community (OJ L 169,10.7.2000, p. 1).
1.2.2017 ΠΝΊ Official Journal of the European Union L 27/161
CN code Description
4403 20 Coniferous wood in the rough, other than treated with paint, stains, creosote or other

such plants, shall be listed in an official register
— Commission Directive 93/51/EEC of 24 June 1993 establishing rules for movements of certain plants, plant
products or other objects through a protected zone, and for movements of such plants, plant products or other
objects originating in and moving within such a protected zone
— Council Directive 93/85/EEC of 4 October 1993 on the control of potato ring rot
-— Commission Directive 94/3/EC of 21 January 1994 establishing a procedure for the notification of interception of
a consignment or a harmful organism from third countries and presenting an imminent phytosanitary danger
— Commission Directive 98/22/EC of 15 April 1998 laying down the minimum conditions for carrying out plant
health checks in the Community, at inspection posts other than those at the place of destination, of plants, plant
products or other objects coming from third countries
— Council Directive 98/57/EC of 20 July 1998 on the control of Ralstonia solanacearum (Smith) Yabuuchi et al.
— Commission Decision 98/109/EC of 2 February 1998 authorising Member States temporarily to take emergency
measures against the dissemination of Thrips palmi Karny as regards Thailand
— Council Directive 2000/29/EC of 8 May 2000 on protective measures against the introduction into the Community
of organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community
— Commission Decision 2002/757/EC of 19 September 2002 on provisional emergency phytosanitary measures to
prevent the introduction into and the spread within the Community of Phytophthora ramorum Werres, De Cock &
Man in’t Veld sp. nov.
— Commission Decision 2002/499/EC of 26 June 2002 authorising derogations from certain provisions of Council
Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of naturally or artificially dwarfed plants of Chamaecyparis Spach, Junipenis L. and
Pinus L., originating in the Republic of Korea
1.2.2017 ΠΝΊ Official Journal of the European Union L 27/165
— Commission 2002/887/EC Decision of 8 November 2002 authorising derogations from certain provisions of
Council Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of naturally or artificially dwarfed plants of Chamaecyparis Spach,
Jumpems L. and Pinus L., originating in Japan
— Commission Decision 2004/200/EC of 27 February 2004 on measures to prevent the introduction into and the
spread within the Community of Pepino mosaic virus
— Commission Directive 2004/103/EC of 7 October 2004 on identity and plant health checks of plants, plant
products or other objects, listed in Part B of Annex V to Council Directive 2000/29/EC, which may be carried out at
a place other than the point of entry into the Community or at a place close by and specifying the conditions related
to these checks
— Implementing rules: when the point of entry of the plants, plant products and other objects listed in Appendix 1
coming from third countries is located in the territory of one of the Parties, but the point of destination is located in
the territory of the other Party, the documentary, identity and plant health checks shall be carried out at the point of
entry if there is no specific agreement between the competent authorities of the point of entry and the point of
destination. Where there is a specific agreement between the competent authorities of the point of entry and the
point of destination, this shall be by written agreement.
— Commission Directive 2004/105/EC of 15 October 2004 determining the models of official phytosanitary
certificates or phytosanitary certificates for re-export accompanying plants, plant products or other objects from
third countries and listed in Council Directive 2000/29/EC
— Commission Decision 2004/416/EC of 29 April 2004 on temporary emergency measures in respect of certain citrus
fruits originating in Argentina or Brazil
— Commission Decision 2005/51/EC of 21 January 2005 authorising Member States temporarily to provide for
derogations from certain provisions of Council Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of the importation of soil
contaminated by pesticides or persistent organic pollutants for decontamination purposes
— Commission Decision 2005/359/EC of 29 April 2005 providing for a derogation from certain provisions of Council
Directive 2000/29/EC as regards oak (Querms L.) logs with bark attached, originating in the United States of America
— Commission Decision 2006/473/EC of 5 July 2006 recognising certain third countries and certain areas of third
countries as being free from Xanthomonas campestris (all strains pathogenic to Citrus), Cercospora angolensis Carv. et
Mendes and Guignardia citricarpa Kiely (all strains pathogenic to citrus)
— Council Directive 2006/91/EC of 7 November 2006 on control of San José scale
— Commission Decision 2007/365/EC of 25 May 2007 on emergency measures to prevent the introduction into and
the spread within the Community of Rhynchophorus fermgineus (Olivier)
— Council Directive 2007/33/EC of 11 June 2007 on the control of potato cyst nematodes and repealing Directive
69/465/EEC
— Commission Decision 2007/433/EC of 18 June 2007 on provisional emergency measures to prevent the
introduction into and the spread within the Community of Gibberella circinata Nirenberg & O’Donnell
— Commission Directive 2008/61/EC of 17 June 2008 establishing the conditions under which certain harmful
organisms, plants, plant products and other objects listed in Annexes I to V to Council Directive 2000/29/EC may be
introduced into or moved within the Community or certain protected zones thereof, for trial or scientific purposes
and for work on varietal selections
Commission implementing Decision 2011/778/EU of 28 November 2011 authorising certain Member States to
provide for temporary derogations from certain provisions of Council Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of seed
potatoes originating in certain provinces of Canada
Commission implementing Decision 2011/787/EU of 29 November 2011 authorising Member States temporarily to
take emergency measures against the dissemination of Ralstonia solanacearum (Smith) Yabuuchi et al. as regards Egypt
L 27/166 ΠνΊ Official journal of the European Union 1.2.2017
— Commission Implementing Decision 2012/138/EU of 1 March 2012 as regards emergency measures to prevent the
introduction into and the spread within the Union of Anoplophora chinensis (Forster)
— Commission Implementing Decision 2012/219/EU of 24 April 2012 recognising Serbia as being free from
Clavibacter michiganensis ssp. sepedonicus (Spieckerman and Kotthoff) Davis et al.
— Commission Implementing Decision 2012/270/EU of 16 May 2012 as regards emergency measures to prevent the
introduction into and the spread within the Union of Epitrix cucumeris (Harris), Epitrix similaris (Gentner), Epitrix
subcrinita (Lec.) and Epitrix tuberis (Gentner)
— Commission Implementing Decision 2012/697/EU of 8 November 2012 as regards measures to prevent the
introduction into and the spread within the Union of the genus Pomacea (Perry)
— Commission Implementing Decision 2012/756/EU of 5 December 2012 as regards measures to prevent the
introduction into and the spread within the Union of Pseudomonas syringae pv. actinidiae Takikawa, Serizawa,
Ichikawa, Tsuyumu & Goto
— Commission Implementing Decision 2013/92/EU of 18 February 2013 on the supervision, plant health checks and
measures to be taken on wood packaging material actually in use in the transport of specified commodities
originating in China
— Commission Implementing Decision 2013/413/EU of 30 July 2013 authorising Member States to provide for
derogations from certain provisions of Council Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of potatoes, other than potatoes
intended for planting, originating in the regions of Akkar and Bekaa of Lebanon
— Commission Implementing Decision 2013/754/EU of 11 December 2013 on measures to prevent the introduction
into and the spread within the Union of Guignardia citricarpa Kiely (all strains pathogenic to Citrus), as regards South
Africa
— Commission Implementing Decision 2013/780/EU of 18 December 2013 providing for a derogation from
Article 13(1)(ii) of Council Directive 2009/29/EC in respect of bark-free sawn wood of Quercus L., Platanus L. and
Acer saccharum Marsh, originating in the United States of America
— Commission Implementing Decision 2013/782/EU of 18 December 2013 amending Decision 2002/757/EC as
regards the phytosanitary certificate requirement in respect of the harmful organism Phytophthora ramorum Werres,
De Cock & Man in’t Veld sp. nov. for bark-free sawn wood of Acer macrophyllum Pursh and Quercus spp. originating
in the United States of America
•— Commission Recommendation 2014/63/EU of 6 February 2014 on measures to control Diabrotica virgifera virgifera
Le Conte in Union areas where its presence is confirmed
— Commission Implementing Decision 2014/422/EU of 2 July 2014 setting out measures in respect of certain citrus
fruits originating in South Africa to prevent the introduction into and the spread within the Union of Phyllosticta
citricarpa (McAlpine) Van der Aa
— Commission Implementing Decision 2014/917/EU of 15 December 2014 setting out detailed rules for the
implementation of Council Directive 2000/29/EC as regards the notification of the presence of harmful organisms
and of measures taken or intended to be taken by the Member States
— Commission Implementing Decision 2014/924/EU of 16 December 2014 providing for a derogation from certain
provisions of Council Directive 2000/29/EC as regards wood and bark of ash (Fraxinus L.) originating in Canada and
the United States of America
— Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2015/179 of 4 February 2015 authorising Member States to provide for
a derogation from certain provisions of Council Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of wood packaging material of